believe that this non-GAAP financial measure is useful to investors and analysts in allowing for greater transparency
with respect to the supplemental information used by us in our financial and operational decision making. Our
calculation of Adjusted EBITDA may not be consistent with calculations of similar measures used by other
companies.

Results of Operations
(Tabular amounts in thousands)

Three Months Ended Six Months Ended

October 31, Increase
(Decrease) October 31, Increase (Decrease)

2013 2012 $ % 2013 2012 $ %
Sales $66,313 $67,038 $(725 ) (1 )% $125,317 $133,273 $(7,956 ) (6 )%
Gross Margin 25,743 25,420 323 1  % 47,352 50,213 (2,861 ) (6 )%
Selling, General,
and Administrative
Expenses

21,691 21,456 235 1  % 42,365 42,015 350 1  %

Operating Income 4,052 3,964 88 2  % 4,987 8,198 (3,211 ) (39 )%
Expressed as a %
of Sales:
Gross Margin 39 % 38 % 100 bpts 38 % 38 % — bpts
Selling, General,
and Administrative
Expenses

33 % 32 % 100 bpts 34 % 32 % 200 bpts

Operating Income 6 % 6 % — bpts 4 % 6 % (200 ) bpts
_____________________
bpts = basis points
Consolidated Sales by Category

Three Months Ended Six Months Ended
October 31, Increase (Decrease) October 31, Increase (Decrease)
2013 2012 $ % 2013 2012 $ %

Standard System Sales $34,599 $40,330 $(5,731 ) (14 )% $63,971 $80,292 $(16,321) (20 )%
Advanced System Sales 8,514 3,751 4,763 127  % 16,814 7,905 8,909 113  %
Consumable Parts Sales 23,200 22,957 243 1  % 44,532 45,076 (544 ) (1 )%

$66,313 $67,038 $(725 ) (1 )% $125,317 $133,273 $(7,956 ) (6 )%

Segment Results of Operations

We report our operating results to the chief operating decision maker based on market segments which are consistent
with management’s long-term growth strategy. Our reportable segments are Standard and Advanced. The Standard
segment includes sales and cost of sales related to our cutting, surface preparation and cleaning systems using
ultrahigh-pressure water pumps as well as parts and services to sustain these installed systems. Systems included in
this segment do not require significant custom configuration. The Advanced segment includes sales and cost of sales